

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

## THIRTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE,

### A. D. 1852.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

**Augusta:** WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

#### 1852.

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1852.

#### Chapter 575.

An act to incorporate the Penobscot County Steam Flour Mill Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

Henry A. Wood, John B. Hill, Albert Houlton, H. G. O. Corporators. Morrison, Samuel H. Dale, James B. Fisk, junior, and George R. Smith and their associates, successors and assigns are constituted and made a body politic and corporate by the name of the Penobscot County Steam Flour Mill Company, and are authorized to hold real and personal estate to the amount of twenty-five thousand dollars for the purpose of erecting mills Purposes. and manufacturing flour and meal in the city of Bangor in the county of Penobscot, and shall have all the powers and privi-Powers and requirements. leges and be subject to all the duties and requirements of the laws of the state relating to manufacturing corporations.

[Approved April 9, 1852.]

#### Chapter 576.

An act to incorporate the Bangor Fire Insurance Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

SECT. 1. N. Pendleton, Isaiah Stetson, George W. Ladd, G. W. Pickering, J. B. Foster, S. H. Dale, John True, F. M. Sabine, Albert Holton, John S. Ricker, with their associates and successors, be and hereby are made a body corporate and politic, by the name of the Bangor Fire Insurance Company, and may exercise all the powers and privileges which now are held by similar companies incorporated in this state, and shall be subject to all the liabilities and restrictions thereof.

The capital stock of said company shall be one SECT. 2. hundred thousand dollars, one fourth part of which at least shall be actually paid in before any risk shall be taken, and the other three fourths parts in six, twelve and eighteen months next after the payment of the first fourth part of said capital, or if the business of said company shall in the judgment of the directors require the entire payment of either or all of said three fourth parts of said capital stock, then the same may be paid in at such earlier time or times as said directors shall determine, after due notice shall be given thereof by publishing notice in some newspaper published in Bangor, three weeks successively,

Corporators.

Corporate

Powers, privileges and liabilities.

Capital stock.

When paid in.

Снар. 575.

575

Corporate